No. 180.

THE LAND ACQUISITION LAW. CAP. 233.

Notice under Section 6.

With reference to the Notification published under No. 180 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette No. 3620 of the 30th April, 1952, notice is hereby given that the following land is required by the Governor for the undertaking of public utility mentioned therein:—

All those areas of private land with the trees standing thereon, situated in Sphinari Quarter of the village of Lapithos in the District of Kyrenia at the locality "Ayia Mavri", being plots Nos. 4/5/2, 4/6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 13/1, 14, 15, 15/1 of the Government Survey Plan No. XI/24, plot No. 108.1 of the Government Survey Plan No. XI/16, plots Nos. 87/4 and 88/2 of the Government Survey Plan of Sphinari Quarter, Lapithos, comprising 7 donums and 1,975 square feet or thereabouts, more particularly defined as the areas coloured red on the two plans marked respectively "Gymnasium of Lapithos, Plan No. 1" and "Gymnasium of Lapithos, Plan No. 2", both dated the 9th January, 1953, deposited with the Commissioner, Nicosia-Kyrenia.

- 2. Any person claiming to have a right or interest in the said lands who objects to the acquisition is required within six weeks from the date of the publication of this notice to send to me a statement of his right and interest and the evidence thereof, and of any claim made by him in respect of such right or interest.
 - 3. The Governor is willing to treat for the acquisition of the said lands.
- 4. A plan showing the lands described above is available for inspection at my office in Kyrenia.

Nicosia, the 25th day of March, 1953.

(M.P. 1312/52.)

W. F. M. CLEMENS, Commissioner of Nicosia and Kyrenia,

No. 181.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT)
LAW, 1950.

Bye-laws made by the Improvement Board of Kilani.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Law, 1950, the Improvement Board of Kilani hereby make the following bye-laws:—

- I. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Kilani (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1953, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Kilani Bye-laws, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Kilani Bye-laws, 1951 to 1953.
- 2. The Second Schedule to the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of item No. 18 and the substitution therefor of the